RESOLUTION NO. 2015-029

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 BUDGET AND FISCAL YEARS 2014-19
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, AND POSITION CLASSIFICATION PLAN

WHEREAS, an overview of the City’s mid-year financial condition for Fiscal Year
2014-15 was presented to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, City staff have proposed adjustments to revenues and expenditures
to more accurately project estimates for activity in various funds; and

WHEREAS, the City has identified the need to amend several project budgets
and add new projects in the Fiscal Year 2014-19 Capital Improvement Program; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has proposed the creation of one new position, will
add one to the total FTE employed by the City during Fiscal Year 2014-15 as approved
in the original adopted budget; and

WHEREAS, the City Council recognizes the need for the proposed financial and
staffing adjustments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby

1) Amends the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Operating Budget as shown in Exhibit A;
and
2) Amends the Fiscal Years 2014-19 Capital Improvement Program project
budgets as shown in Exhibits B-1 and B-2.
3) Creates the following positions:
Number Position Funding Source
1.0 Customer Service Specialist Integrated Waste

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11"

day of February 2015.
HJQ@/ '

GARY DAYIS, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_/M/

ATHAN P. HOBBS,
ITY ATTORNEY




EXHIBIT A

iMid-Year Adjustments

Y 2014-15
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
PROGRAM NEW TRANSIT GRANT REVENUES AND REALLOCATE EXISTING GRANTS
Transit Operating Fund
Revenue Adjustment:
5110000-3490200 State Grants S - s 100,003 S 100,003
5110000-3490201 STA S 671,911 $ (321,000} $ 350,911
5110000-3490202 Local Transportation Funding $ 5800003 & {214,379) S 5,585,624
Transfer From Fund Balance 1] ) - $ 206,503 5 206,503
Total Revenue Adjustments $ 6,471,914 $ {228,873) $ 6,243,041
Expense Adjustment:
5110000-5091407 Training S 2,700 § 4500 $ 7,200
5110000-5152006 Professional Services 3 112,172 8 112,958 § 225,131
5114610-51520XX Purchased Transportation (Commi § 2,108,298 § 54,100 $ 2,162,398
§114620-51520XX Purchased Transportation (Fixed) $ 3,258,034 § (520,432) $ 2,737,602
5114630-51520XX Purchased Transportation {Evan) §$ 952,428 § 120,000 $ 1,072,428
Total Expense Adjustments $ 6433632 §$ (228,873} $ 6,204,759
Transit Prop 1B
Revenue Adjustment:
5120000-3491000 Proposition 1B S 790,233 $ 1,741,330 ¢ 2,531,563
Total Revenue Adjustments $ 790,233 $ 1,741,330 $ 2,531,563
Expense Adjustment:
5120000-5426201 Busses S 357,364 § 1,383,966 $ 1,741,330
5120000-5446401 Building Improvements S 500,739 S (739) § 500,000
$120000-5XXXXXX Equipment $ - S 290,233 5 290,233
Transfer to Fund Balance [2] $ - $ 67,870 S 67,870
Total Expense Adjustments $ - $ 1,741,330 $ 2,599,433
Transit Capital Improvements
Revenue Adjustment:
5140000-3420400 S - $ 3,021,833 § 3,021,833
5140000-3480201 S 216,000 S 321,000 $ 537,000
5140000-3430202 $ - $ 246,539 $ 246,539
Total Revenue Adjustments $ 216,000 $ 3,589,372 § 3,805,372
Expense Adjustment:
5140000-5406002 Equipment S - S 232,610 $ 232,610
5140000-5426201 Busses $ 750,000 $ 2,822,762 S 3,572,762
Transfer to Fund Balance {2] S - S 534,000 S 534,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ 750,000 $ 3,589,372 § 4,339,372

Exhibit A - Page 1



EXHIBIT A
Mid-Year Adjustments

FY 2014-15
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
INTEGRATED WASTE INTERNAL AUDIT
Integrated Waste Residential Services
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance $ - S 16,667 S 16,667
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 16,667 $ 16,667
Expense Adjustment:
5015110-5152006 Professional Services $ 59,000 $ 16,667 5 75,667
Total Expense Adjustments $ 59,000 $ 16,667 $ 75,667
Commercial Haulers
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance $ - S 16,667 S 16,667
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 16,667 $ 16,667
Expense Adjustment:
5015110-5152006 Professional Services S 67,000 § 16,667 S 83,667
Total Expense Adjustments $ 67,000 $ 16,667 $ 83,667
Special Waste Collection Center
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance $ - S 16,667 S 16,667
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 16,667 $ 16,667
Expense Adjustment:
5065120-5152006 Professional Services S 610,356 §$ 16,666 §$ 627,022
Total Expense Adjustments $ 610,356 $ 16,666 $ 627,022
AMENDMENTS TO CIP PROJECTS
Federal Grant
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance S - S 266,000 $ 266,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 266,000 $ 266,000
Expense Adjustment:
3010000-54566XX Capital Improvements S 7,494,047 S 266,000 $ 7,760,047
Total Expense Adjustments $ 7494047 S 266,000 $ 7,760,047
State Grant
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance $ - S 42,133) S 42,133)
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - [ 42,133) § 42,133)
Expense Adjustment:
3020000-54566XX Capital Improvements $ 5648867 S (42,133) $ 5,606,734
Total Expense Adjustments $ 5,648,867 $ (42,133) §$ 5,606,734
Roadway Impact Fee
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance S - 3 1,800,039 $ 1,800,039
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 1,800,039 $ 1,800,039
Expense Adjustment:
3280000-54566XX Capital Improvements $ 22,096904 5 1,800,039 $ 23,896,943
Total Expense Adjustments $ 22,096,904 $ 1,800,039 $ 23,896,943
Laguna Ridge Supplemental Parks Fee
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer from Fund Balance $ - S 100,000 S 100,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - 8 100,000 $ 100,000
Expense Adjustment:
3320000-54566XX Capital Improvements S 5,442,435 S 100,000 S 5,542,435
Total Expense Adjustments $ 5,442,435 $ 100,000 $ 5,542,435

Exhibit A - Page 2



EXHIBIT A
iMid-Year Adjustments

FY 2014-15
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
AMENDMENTS TO CIP PROJECTS (CONTINUED)
External Agencies
Revenue Adjustment:
3380000-3710300 Misc. Reimbursement S S 55,000 $ 55,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 55,000 $ 55,000
Expense Adjustment:
3380000-54566XX Capital Improvements S 1,806,728 S 55,000 $ 1,861,728
Totai Expense Adjustments $ 1,806,728 $ 55,000 $ 1,861,728
Poppy Ridge CFD
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance s - 5 1,287,084 S 1,287,084
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 1,287,084 $ 1,287,084
Expense Adjustment:
3430000-54566XX Capital iImprovements S  6UB7,747 §$ 1,287,084 $ 8,274,831
Total Expense Adjustments $ 6,987,747 $ 1,287,084 $ 8,274,831
Laguna Ridge CFD
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - $ 279,000 $ 279,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 279,000 $ 279,000
Expense Adjustment:
3440000-54566XX Capital Improvements $ 5,100,000 $ 279,000 $ 5,379,000
Total Expense Adjustments $ 5,100,000 $ 279,000 $ 5,379,000
Laguna Ridge Parks Fee
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - S (175,000) S {175,000)
Total Revenue Adjustments $ -8 {175,000) $ {175,000)
Expense Adjustment:
3600000-54566XX Capital Improvements S {175,000} $ {175,000)
Total Expense Adjustments $ -8 {175,000) $ {175,000)

Exhibit A - Page 3



EXHIBIT A
Mid-Year Adjustments

FY 2014-15
Current Mid-Year Revised
Account Number Account Description Budget Adjustment Budget
AMENDMENTS TO CIP PROJECTS {CONTINUED)
Measure A Safety
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - S 47,000 S 47,000
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 47,000 $ 47,000
Expense Adjustment:
3930000-54566XX Capital Improvements S 242,578 S 47,000 S 289,578
Total Expense Adjustments S 242,578 § 47,000 $ 289,578
Measure A Traffic
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - S 23,000 $ 23,000
Total Revenue Adjustments 3 - $ 23,000 $ 23,000
Expense Adjustment:
3940000-54566XX Capital Improvements $ 783,748 S 23,000 $ 806,748
Total Expense Adjustments $ 783,748 $ 23,000 $ 806,748
Drainage
Revenue Adjustment:
Transfer From Fund Balance S - S 259,250 § 259,250
Total Revenue Adjustments $ - $ 259,250 $§ 259,250
Expense Adjustment:
5035360-54566XX Capital Improvements $ 12,850,927 5 259,250 S 13,110,177
Total Expense Adjustments $ 12,850,927 $ 259,250 $ 13,110,177

Exhibit A - Page 4



S 3824 - [-g NqIyx3

8€9°LT

$ spaloig did upsha ||v 104 wsunsnlpy jeloL

394 Aempeoy

0} a8pry Addog wo.y spuny spung 3n0N SES'SPIT $ TISETOE'T § 689VIT'T § 834 Aempeoy aA01D (3 8Z€
394 Aempeoy (AluD |eIUBWILOIIAUY)
0) 38piy Addod WoJ) spuny spunj aA0W  SES'SY9'Z $ SEBZ8T S (689'YTIT'T) $ 33p1y Addod T-£00Z Q42 {343 3uiuspIM pue UDisUDIXT Py JaBUILIE) STOHLM
uiyiMm nedal Juswaaed 10j 1213SiQ UOIBRUES
jeuo|Bay AJUNOD OJUBWELDES WOJL Spuny ppy 000'Z9E  §  000'SS $  000'6S 5 8EE PY SWIS pue py JyBimQ 1B 3U0Z 131D 800HLM
spuny BulydleW JUeJS STAS 3SIARY 000'8LL'T § 000°0ST 5 (0S9'%1T) § 8z¢
Jeah
|e38} 5143 papleme Bujpun; Juesd |esapa) PPY  0D00'8L2'T $ OD0'ELS'T $§ 00099 § 108 |tel) 3AIas3.d S2eds uadQ y9a.) eundeq TTOUM
1afosd jeas Aungs pou o) pafoud |eas
Aunjs paia|dwod woJy spuny Juadsun IAOW 000'S88°T ¢ 0000ST ¢ 000'0ST § S92
1aloud |eas Alins xau 03 103(0.d (@3S
Adsnjs po3adwiod woyj spuny Juadsun SAON  DOO'SES'T € 00009 S 00009 S 127 STAd 123[01g AR|JDAD pue Auns 600Y8dM
Pafoid 1eds Aunjs Ptau 0] Paiosd |eas
Auings pajajdwod woay spuny Juadsun AN L60'801'T §  000°0T ¢ (ooo0sT) G AUOZ T# J138iQ SouBUBIUtRI (9315 o3 14
wafoud |eas ALn|s pEu 03 Pafosd jeas
Aunjs paisjdulod o) spun;j Juadsun sAON £60'801°2 $  S8Y'LSEL S (00009Y)  § Xej sen j744 198(0Jd ARIIAAQ pue |B3S ALNIS H10Z 800¥dM
UOl1e[[31SUOD PUE ‘UIPJED) SSOY ‘IPRUIIOI]
1€ suSis JUSLINUOW JO) spuny pue adods ppy OET’ZBY'E ¢ 000'00T  $ 000°00T ¢ 933 sa1)1|1084 ied 381y eunde [433 JBd S0Ys3asIOH F003DM
(z0000M) 1alfoud Jayio sjuawano.duw)
01 Buwwes8osd 503 JUBRG PUNY DY JBSURIL - $ - s fopo'ootr) & 88piy Addod 1-£00Z G40 EVE JOuyN weiBold uojlepodsuei] 000¥.LM
aseyd uo|3oNJISUOI S3IUI) SIllenby 03 spuny 1alosd uojjowag
Juadsun uin3as ‘pazejdwiod aseyd wonowag YIEGL $ vIE'sL S (£89'szz) $ a8piy Addod T-£00T Q40 1343 AUNJINUIS PY UOISUYO[/INS JBJUBT INID £0000M
$anuan3s payeioad
Y3m uBije 03 s82unos puny adueydxy 000°000°2T$ 000°'6ZE S {000°6492) § 394 124 a8pry eunden 09t
SaNUDIA3) pald3{osd
Yim uB||e 0) 532un0s puny aBueyox3 000°000°ZT$ 000'6L2'S § 00064 % a8piy eunde 1-5007 Q4D 1443
spuny aseyd
UOLN|OWSP JO UINIRS pue S3NU3A3L Pas(oid
yitm ud)|e 03 532.n0s puny aBueyax3 000°000'ZT$ 00096E'TT S 0Q9Y'LZLT § 28p1y Addod T-€00Z 42 EVE JNUIY s13enby - 133U JIAD Z0022M
sdwiel N2 PRISUOD pue 114Uy X emapls
1uaWw8as pesy udieas 03 spuny pue adods ppy 009'SSZ  $  0OO'ST S 000'ST S pad/ey1g/adeosiis/Aayes v seapy £6€ UDBPWIE) IS9M 1B PEOY ULIOI3-BA0ID |3 6000VM
“guipuny Juesd soeiday 05269t § 06Z69T § 0SZ69T  $ 934 adeuieig €05
aul|peap ainypuadxs puny juesd
031 anp 0£01LM 303foud 03 Spuny JueiB A0 0SZ'69T - $ {(0sz'69T) § RIS e ZOE 1181 PUBJIBA JIU3] JIALD L00°UM
3uljpeap unypuadxa puny juesd
03 3np 0£OLM 33l01d 03 spuny Juesd aroy TPY'SBS'T § STEB0F  § (S8v'e0El & g siels 0t 1S YINOS uBpWIE) - L 333.) eunden T2101d
{1Paa7 {j9na1
wesdoug we130ad)
Juawisnlpy # weidoid
S3Y0N spung(y) 338png punj JESA-PIN 22unos Suipung awen hoafoid
1@dpngjejol  JeRA-BINN :
pasiasy pasiaay

SINIWANINY LOI10Ud dID ONILSIXI

1-g LI8IHX3



g aded - 7-9 31Q1/4X3

Z09°9E8'E $

spaloid di) MaN |(e 10} JUBWASNIpY [e30L

-192f01d 4|3 Mau e S) pue

SIUaWoACIOw| S5euUiRI

SWLIOIS 1UaDDJ Ag paipyuapt Ayuoud esysiy) O00'SET  § 0DQ'SEL S 000'Sy S 334 afeweiq £0S HNO) (|aMuEH pue 1IN0) 3Jowaxeg SEOHAM
L0o1IS9BUOD Jiyel] ssalppe 01 10a{oid mau ppy (wse3] 1q yed eunge
000667 $ 000'S6T  § 000'€Z S Ayajeg pue [043u0) DIjeJ) - v SBIW V6E  PUE PA|g BUNFET] LOISUSIXT 13204 uinl Y3 ZTODLM
uop|aYs Niyl spedus adejuol) pue Juswudie
Aempeo) aujwa1ap o} 1aloid mau ppy 000008 $  000°008 $ 000008  § 883 ABMpPEOY 9A0.J0) 313 82  Apnis A)Iqiseaq ealy UOPRYS / 3ult uelH 8Z0YLIM
aulpeap ssnpuadxa puny juesd asinolJed
01 3np 0EQIM 1afoad 03 spuny juesd snowy Z09'9Ey  § 709’98y S 209'9Ey  $ Juetg alels ZOE pue Suiaed (1eJ) ujseg uoIIUS}SQ UOSPNH 0E0TM
UMyINIISEAU)
AempEoJ 3315 433UaD) JIA1D 104 10aloud mau ppy  000'00S'Z $  000'00SZ § 0000087 § 994 yied a8piy eunde 09¢ AeMpeoy Sa1|10e JSIUSD JIAD €2000M
1sanbaJ Jaquiaw 12l0Md
119UNO2 pue U211 Jad Pafoad mau ppy 000ZPT & 000°ZPT S 00DTE S pad/ajg/adeass/Aiales v sean £6E Hemapis pue dojs sng eundel / uioy Sig TZ0OVM
(19A87 {1ara1
wesBosd weidoud)
uawisnipy # wesdoid
SOION spung ¥}  198png pung 1eSA-BIN 22tnos 2uipuny JweN foafoid
wpngiejol  leap-INN
pasiaay pasiaay

12310¥d dI3 M3IN 43SO40Hd

Z-9 1191HX3



EXHIBIT C

B LTy Froject Tille: |Laguns Cresh Trai - Camden South Spur Project #: [PTo121
Division: Transpartation Priority: 2
Council Goal: A balanced and efficient transportation system GP Policy: CI1-5 PTO1
Total Total . Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
Requested | Appropriations Prl::{?;‘.l“g:t Bud€$l1Y:“8;1 Year 2 pYZarpa e3ear 4 Year 5 = ]
Funds thru FY 13/14 EY 15116 FY 16/17 FY 1718 FY 18119 New Consiruction
$ 15854418 1224726 $ 854733 8 360715]| $ -1 s - 3

i Description of Capital Project

The project will extend the existing Laguna Creek Trail from Camden Lake to Bond Road. The project includes consiruction of 0.6-mile of paved asphalt, multi-use trail with a stee! bricdge spanning
Laguna Creek. The project also provides new bike ianes to connect Laguna Creek Trail to Whitehouse Creek Trail,

Project Location

North of Bond Road, between 8631 (California Family Fitness) and 8569 (Sacramenio Yolo Mosquito Vector Control District), extending norih to existing trail in Camden Park

Project Justification

The project is identified in the Elk Grove Trails Master Plan and is a priority 1 project for the Elk Grove Trails Commitee.

History

Due to right-of-way acquisition issues, the project is being redesigned to avaid acquisition. Witn the addition of fed 2ral funds in 2014, the project is subject to NEPA.
The City has an agreement with Cosumnes Community Services District to design Camden L.ake weir repairs,

1 ctif C

led or Delayed

Project is funded by State and Federal Grants; funds would need to repaid if project cancelled.

Relationship to Other Projects

WTLOOS - Laguna Creek Trail, Camden Park te MacDonald Park, is building the north lag of this Irail project.

Section 3RaA Estimated Project Costs
Type of Expenditure Prior to Final FY13/14 £y 44ns FY 15116 FY 1817 FY 1718 FY 18119 Future § Total
Expenses
FY 1314
Ca_pltal Costs
Preliminary Engineering 250,160 135,184 127,146 - - $ 512,490
Environmental 80,214 17,728 68,276 - - 8 178,218
Construction Engineering - 15,789 - - - $ 15,789
Construction Contract - 682,211 - - - $ 682,211
Other Capital Improvements - 2,000 1.750 - - 8 3,750
Land/Right of Way Acquisition 29,619 1.821 163,543 - - 8 194,983
s -
Total Capital Costs $ 369,993 § 854,733 § 360,715 § - § $ $ $ - $ 1,585,441
Method{s) of Financing
Expenses .
Funding Source(s) prorto [N FYIME oy e FY 15/16 FY 1317 FY 1718 FY 1819 Future § Total
Expenses
FY 13114
301 Federal Capital Grants - 700,000 - - - 8 700,000
302 State Capital Grants 12,922 97,655 298,438 - - 8 408,915
338 External Agencies Fund - 46,275 23,725 - I 70,000
393 Meas A Safety/StrScape/Bike/Ped 186,398 10,903 38,552 - - 8 235,863
394 Meas A Traffic Control & Safety 170,674 - - - - $ 170,674
$ .
Total Program Financing S 369,993 $ 854,733 $ 360,715 § - $ $ $ $ - % 1,586,441

T ICIG A Impact to Annual Operating Budget

Increased maintenance for the traif, bridge ang any landscaping.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

1of 16




mﬁ TSR Project Title: _Eik Grove-Fiorin Road at West Camden Sidewaik infil |Project #: [WaC008
Division: Transportation Priority: 3
Council Goal: A high quality of iife for all residents GP Policy: CI-5
Total Total § Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
Requested | Appropriations Png:,E:l.;tLg:l Budgst;ﬁfz ! Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds thru FY 13/14 T T FY 15116 FY 16/17 FY 17118 FY 18/19 Expansion
$ 234700] % 13628 $ 13620 ] $ 221072 | 8 -18 -18 -1% -

Y v L. Description of Capital Project

The proposed project will imp pedestrian and safety and improve drainage atong Elk Grove-Flerin Road with construction of approximately 170-feet frontage {curb, gutter and
sidewalk) along the western side of the roadway from West Camden Drive to the existing improvements along the Save Mart Shopping Center. Project will also reatign the trail and add curb
ramps at the frail crossing on West Camden Dr. near S, Camden Way

Project Lacation

Along the wastern side of Elk Grove-Florin Road, just south of West Camden Drive.

Project Justification

The Project has been identified through a citizen request.

History

Scope ravised al midyear 2014 to add the realignment of the trail al West Camden in order to add trail curb ramps to meet ADA and provide a better crossing.

[Impact if Canceled or Delayed

Accessibility and safety improvements will be delayed or not made.

Relationship to Other Projects

Estimated Project Costs
Expenses .
Type of Expenditure P:or to F"é:';::g‘ FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 17/18 FY 1819 Future $ Total
EY 1314

Capital Costs
Preliminary Engineering - 13.400 20,001 - - - 8 33,400
Environmentat - 229 1,271 - - - 3 1,500
Construction Engineering - - 26,000 - - - $ 26,000
Construction Contract - - 137,000 - - - % 137,000
Other Capital Improvements - - 36,800 - - - 8 36,800
$ .
Total Capital Costs H - 8 13628 § aNn072 - 8 - $ S - 8 234,700

Meathod(s) of Fi ing
Expenses
Funding Sourceis) i%:r ;;;4 F";'p':‘;:::" FY 1415 FY 1516 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 1849 Future § Total

328 Elk Grove Roadway Fee - 3,119 40,581 - - - 8 43,700
393 Meas A Safety/StrScape/Bike/Ped - - 15,000 - - - 8 15,000
503 Drainage Fee - 10,509 165,491 N - - 8 176,000
s i
Total Program Financing $ P 1 13628 % 221,072 $ - 8 - $ $ - 8 234,700

Section 5! |

pact to Annual Operating Budget

There will be a min

or increase in annuai maintenance costs as a resull of the improvements.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

20f 16




EE R ETa Project Title: 1Big Hom / Laguna Bus Stop and Sidewalk Project |Project #: lwace2s
Division: Transportation Priority: -
Council Goal: A high quality of life for all residents GP Policy: Cl-1, C-3
Total Total . Unapgropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
Requested | Appropriations | ©'iv Bgget | Budget ¥ear ¢ Year 2 Year 3 Vear 4 Vear 5 .
Funds ihru FY 13714 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17118 FY 1819 New Construction
$ 1420001 8 -1% -18 32000 [ 8 110000 ] § -18 -1 8 -

BT i aazd Description of Capital Project

Project will install bus pad in the southbound direction on Big Horn just south of the driveway approximately 170 feet north of the intersection and construct an interim 6’ wide sidewalk on native
soil betwaen the last driveway and Laguna Boulevard in the southbouna direction of Big Horn. €ight ADA ramps at the corners of the Big Horn / Laguna intersection will be recanstructad to meet
current standards.

Project Location

Big Horn Blvd / Laguna Blvd Intersection and along the wesl side of Big Horn Blvd from the intersection to the first driveway to the north.

Project Justification

There is no sidewalk access along southbound Big Horn to the intesecticn. Citizens have requested this access and better bus stop access.

History

New project added mid-year FY 14/15.

1 ifC led or Delayed

Accass 1o bus stop and comer from southbound Big Horn will continue to be through did path.

Relationship to Other Proj
Section 35 Estimated Project Costs
Expenses N
Type of Expenditure Prior to Final FY 13/14 FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 18/19 Future $ Total
Expenses
FY 13/14

Capital Costs

Praliminary Engineering - - 25,000 - - - - - $ 25,000

Construction Engineering - - - 25,000 - - - - $ 25,000

Construction Contract - - - 85,000 - - - - 8 85,000

Qther Capital Improvements - - 7,000 - - - - - $ 7.000

$ -
Tatal Capital Costs $ -8 - $ 32,000 § 110,000 § - $ - 8 - % - $ 142,000
Method(s} of Financing
Expenses
Funding Source(s) Prior to Prior Budget FY 14/15 FY 1516 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future § Total
Fy 13/14 FY 13114
393 Meas A Salety/StrScape/Bike/Ped - - 32,000 110,000 - - - -8 142,000
s -
Total Program Financing $ - - 3 32,000 $ 110,000 $ - 8 - 8 - 8 - 8 142,000
pact to A ¥ Operating Budget

Minor incremental increase in annual maintenance costs.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2G15

3of16



FT LR Iagl Froject Titie: _ Civic Center - Aquatics Center Project #: [Weeaoz
Division: Facilities Priority: 2
Council Goal: Qutdoor recreation oppurtunities for all residents GP Policy: ED-6, LU-1, LU-28, PTO-1, PTO-4
Total Total N Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
Requested | Apprapriations | ©1ior Budget | Budget Yoar 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds thru FY 13/14 T T FY 1516 FY 16/17 FY. 17118 FY 18119 New Construction
$ 17000000 § 737006 ] § 698873 [ § 132629848 3,000000]| % - -

[ L7t Description of Capital Project

This project consists of design and construction of a compelition aquatics center with an olympic size pool. a dive pool with a ten-meter dive tower, associated covered bleacher seating, support
buildings including offices, meeting raoms, restrooms, storage, concession stand, and site parking.

Project Location
South of Civic Center Drive and East of Big Hom Bivd.

Project Justification

The Civic Center was approved by the City Council with the approval of the Laguna Ridge Specific Plan in 2004.

History
As part of the Design-Build delivery method, a Request for Qualifications {RFQ) was issued in 2012 for a combined adventure park and aquatics facility, In October 2014, council directed to
construct aquatics facility only as design-bid-build project.

Partial funding is from FY15/16 CFD 2003-1 Poppy Ridge Debt Issuance.

1 ifC. Jed or Del q

L Y

Projects identified in the Fee Program would not be constructed.

hip to Other Proj

Funding transferred from PF0002, the Civic Centar Program. WCC-023 Civic Center Roadway and Parking.

Section|3 ) Estimated Project Costs
Expenses
Type of Expenditure Prorte  FMAlFYA3N4 oy s FY 15116 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 18119 Future § Total
Expenses
FY 1314
Capital Costs
Preliminary Engineering 34,747 566,361 1,073,892 - - - - - $ 1,675,000
Environmentat 3,386 125,021 101,593 - - - - - 230,000
Construction Engineering - - 815,000 - - - - - 8 815,000
Construction Contract - - 10,280,000 3,000,000 - - - - $ 13,280,000
Other Capital Improvements - 7,491 992,509 - - - - - $ 1,000,000
$ -
Total Capital Costs $ 38133 § 898,873 $ 13,262,904 § 3,000000 § - 8 - 8 -8 - § 17,000,000
Method(s) of Fi ing
Expenses
Funding Source(s) Prior to Final FY 13/14 FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future $ Total
Expenses
FY 13114
311 CFF - Civic Center - - - - - - - - 8 -
343 CFD 2003-1 Poppy Ridge 38133 698,873 7.658,954 3,000,000 - - - - $ 11,396,000
344 CFD 2005-1 Laguna Ridge - - 5,279,000 - - - - - $ 5,279,000
360 Laguna Ridge Park Fee - - 325,000 - - - - - 8 325,000
$ -
Total Program Financing $ 38,133 $ 698873 § 13,262,994 $§ 3,000,000 $ - 8 - $ - 8 - $ 17,000,000

.1

K Impact to Annual Operating Budget

Project will generate annual operating expenses for staffing, ulilities, and general operations that will be better defined during the design development. The amount wouid vary depending on
revenue ganerated from use.

Report Run Date: 1/28/2015

40of 16



ection Civic Center Site/lohnston Rd Structure Demolition Project |weccoos
Division: Facilities Priority: 2
Council Goal: Outdoor recrealion appurtunities for all residents GP Palicy: CAQ-11, ED-26, LU-1, LU-28,
PTO-1, PTO-15
Total Total . Unappropriated Subsaquent Years Type of Project
oy Prior Budget Budget Year 1 -
Requested | Appropriations | "y 4314 FY 14115 Year2 Year3 Yeard YoarS N
Funds ihru FY 13/14 FY i5ii6 FY 18/i7 FY 17/i8 FY i8ii9 Demgiition
$ 79314] % 263911 % 26391 $ 529241 % -1% -1% $

§ Description of Capital Project

Project will demolish three vacant structures on the future Civic Center Site along Johnston Road.

Project L

Johnston Road

Project Justification

This project will clear the site for the future Civic Center,

History

Demolition of structures complete, Currently in contact with Frontier/SMUD to oblain estimate tc: remove overhead utilities and poles from site.

The City purchased the three properties and relocated the residents 1o advance the future Civic Center project. The siructures have been forcably entered and vandalized numerous times.

[ if Canceled or Delayed

P

I this project is not completed. the structures will continue to be illegally entered.

hip to Other Project

Overhead utility service and associated poles must be demolished before Aquatics Facility can be constructed.

Funding by City is from Poppy Ridge CFD 2003-1, Structures must be demolished before an Aouatics Center of otner uses can be built on the praperty.

Section; 3 ae Estimated Project Costs
Expenses N
Type of Expenditure Prior to Final FY 1314 £y qans FY 1516 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 18/19 Future § Total
Expenses
_ EY 1314
Capital Costs
Preliminary Engineering - 23,228 483 - - $ 23,708
Enwirenmental - - - - -8 -
Construction Engineering B - 3,094 - - % 3,084
Construction Contract - 878 49,347 - - 8 50,225
Other Capital Improvements - 2,288 - - - $ 2,288
$ -
Total Capital Costs $ - 8 26,391 § 52924 § D $ $ $ - % 79,314
Section A zhe) Mothod(s) of Financing
Expenses
Funding Source(s) Prior to Final FY 13114~ oy 14115 FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 1718 FY 18119 Future § Total
Expenses
FY 1314
343 CFD 2003-1 Poppy Ridge - 26,391 52,924 - - 8 79,314
$ -
Total Program Financing $ - 8 26,391 $ 52924 § - 8 $ S $ - 8 79,314
Sectionis;~ ¥l to A } Operating Budget

Demolili will reduce the operating costs to repealedly board up the buildings and respond to intrusions.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

50f 16




(%4 Project Titie: ' Civic Cenier Faciiilies Roadway Project #: i NCC023

Division: Facilities Priority: 2
Council Goai: A high quality of life for all residents GP Policy: ED-12, LU-28

Total Tot_al ) Prior Budget Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project

Requested | Appropriations FY 1314 FY 14415 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Funds thru FY 13114 T T FY 15116 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 18/18 New Construction

$§ 2500000] 8 -8 -1 2500000]% -1 8 -1 8 -1 -
)8l Description of Capitat Project

Roadway, utility, and sidewalk improvements at the Civic Center site. Roadway will connect between Civic Center Drive and Big Hom Blvd. and allow vehicular ang pedestrian access to WCC011-
Veterans Hall, WCC002-Aquatics Facility, and other future projects.

Project Lacation

Civic Center Site - South of Civic Center Drive and East of Big Horn Bivd.

Project Justification

Council has approved budgets for design and construction of WCC002-Aquatics Facility and WCCO011-Veterans Hall projects. This road improvement will serve both facilities, as well as future
planned projects.

History

Added Midyear FY14/15.

Impact if Canceled or Delayed

There will be no road access to the Veterans Hall (WCC011) and limited road access to Aquatics Facility (WCC002).

f hip to Other Projects

Required to provide access road and ulilities to WCCO011-Veterans Hall project and WCCO02-Aquatics Facility,

Estimated Project Costs
Expenses
Type of Expenditure Prior to Final FY 13114 oy qans FY 1516 FY 16/17 FY 1718 FY 1819 Future § Total
Expenses
EY 1314
Capital Costs
Preiiminary Engineering - - 270,000 - . - - - § 270,000
Environmental - - 5,000 - - - - - § 5,000
Construction Enginsering - - 200,000 - - - - N 1 200,000
Construction Contract - - 1,750,000 - - - - -~ § 1,750,000
Other Capital Improvements - - 275,000 - - - - - § 275,000
$ R
Total Capital Costs $ - 3 - $ 2500000 $ - 3 - 8 - $ - 8 - $ 2,500,000
Section 4558 Method(s} of Financing
Expenses
Funding Source(s) Prior to Final FY 13114 oy qans Y 1516 FY 16017 FY 1718 FY 1819 Future § Total
Expenses
FY 13114
311 CFF - Civic Center - - - - . . N s N
344 CFD 2005-1 Laguna Ridge B B B . . . _ s N
360 Laguna Ridge Park Fee - - 2,500,000 - - - - - § 2,500,000
$ R
Total Program Financing $ - 3 - $§ 2500000 $ - 3 - $ - 8 - $ - $ 2,500,000

P

LY Impact to Annual Operating Budget

Incremental increase in annual roadway maintenance budget.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

6of 16



}ctio Project Titls;  Horseshoe Park Project #: JWCEQ04
Division: Facilities |Priority: 2
Council Goal: Active and passive park facilities and recreation programs that satisfy the leisure time and recreation needs of all residents GP Policy: PTO-1
Total Total . Unappropriated Subsequet Years Type of Project
. Prior Budget Budget Year 1
Requested | Appropriaions | 2L "5 0% Py 1415 Year2 Year3 Yeard YearS AP
Funds thru FY 13/14 FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 18/19 New Consiruction
$ 34871301 % 100,890 | $ 109890 [ $ 3377240{ % -13% -
b Description of Capital Project
The project will construct a neighborhood park at Denali Circle. Project will also add monument signs to Rose Garden Park, Constellation Park, and Promenade Park.
Project Location
Within Denali Circle
Project Justification
The City collects a development fee for the purpose of construcling spectfied parks.
History
Design scheduled for FY14.
Impact if Canceled or Delayed
It cancelled or delayed, land would remain vacant and the improvements for which the funds are collected would no ba provided.
Relationship to Other Projects
Estimated Project Costs
Expenses -
Type of Expenditure Prior to Final FY 1314 oy 1405 FY 1518 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future § Total
Expenses
FY 1314
Capital Costs
Preliminary Engineering - 109,890 120,860 - - - - - $ 230,750
Envitonmental - - 2,000 - - - - - § 2,000
Construction Enginesring - - 234,000 - - - - - 8 234,000
Construction Contract - - 2,820,380 - - - - - $§ 2,820,380
Other Capital Improvements - - 200,000 - - - - - 3 200,000
$ -
Total Capitat Costs $ B 109,880 § 3,377,240 § -8 - 8 -8 - 8 - § 3487130
Method(s) of Financing
Expenses
Funding Source(s) Prior to Final FY 1314 by sans FY 1616 FY 18117 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future § Total
Expenses
FY 13/14 _
332 Laguna Ridge Park Facilities Fee - 108,890 3,377,240 - - - - - $ 3,487,130
s -
Total Program Financing $ - $ 109,890 $ 3,377,240 § - 8 - $ - 8 - 8 - $ 3487130

B Impact to Annual Operating Budget

The new (9 acres) will increase maintenance costs from CFD 2005-1 Maintenance Services (fund 256) approximately $27,000 per year.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

7of 16



[P, 1onsa mned Ovartsy Deaiant Doninns §. lamonne
Project Title: 12074 Slurry Seal and Qverlay Project Project # 1WPROCS
Division: Transportation |Priority: 2
Council Goal: High quality public facilities and services GP Policy: Goal 1-1, PF-1
R Totall . Tm‘aalt ] Prior Budgel | Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
equeste ﬁppr&p(: i _lons £Y 1314 FY 14115 Xeariz ) !eraria i 7Year74 ) )’ear 5 N )
Funds inru FY 13/14 FY 1516 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 18119 Renovatiort
$ 21080971 % 43858 | $ 43858 | § 2,064,239 - - -18
¢ Description of Capitat Project

Slurry seal and overlay streets, locations to be determined.

Project Location

Various city streets lacated within City limits.

Project Justification

pecome a safety concern as well as being significantly more expensive {o repair.

The project will extend the useful life of road pavement and will improve the ride quality. Without this project, the roadway pavement throughout the Gity will fudther deteriorate and eventually

History

Project design in FY13/14 with construction scheduled for FY14/15. Project currently advertised with bids due 9/18/2014.

Impact if Canceled or Delayed

If the pavement is not maintained, it will becorne more costly 1o rehabilitate later eventually deteriarating to unacceptabie conditions and will become a safety concem.

ip to Other Project

Section: 3} Estimated Project Costs
Expenses .
Type of Expenditure Prorto iV 14 by qgs FY 16/16 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 18118 Future $ Total
xpenses
FY 13/14

‘Capital Costs

Preliminary Engineering - 43,858 127,739 - - N 171,697

Environmental - - 1,000 - - - 8 1,000

Construction Engineering - - 209,195 - - - 8 209,196

Construction Contract - - 1,725,305 - - - $ 1,726,305

Other Capital Improvements - - 1,000 - - - % 1,000

$ R

Total Capital Costs $ - 8 43858 $ 2,084,239 § - - 8 $ $ - $ 2,108,097

Section 45 Method(s) of Financing
Expenses N
Funding Source(s) Piorto i VI8 ey qang FY 15/16 FY 1817 FY 17118 FY 18018 Future § Total
Xpenses
FY 1314
221 Gas Tax - 31,013 1,328,471 - - - § 1,357,485
261 Street Maint District #1 Zone 1 - - 207,000 - - - 8 207,000
263 Street Maint District #1 Zone 3 - Q718 498,894 - - - 8 508,612
268 Street Maint District #1 Zone 5 - 3127 6,873 - - - $ 10,000
602 Facilities and Fleet - - 25,000 - - - 8 25,000
$ .

Total Program Financing $ - 43,858 § 2,084,238 § - $ I $ $ - $§ 2,108,097

TR ey N

Section’ fo A

1 Op

ing Budgst

This project will result in a reduction in nea

r torm pavament maintenance costs due {o the new pavement surfaces to be rehabilitated.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

80of 16




ESTPEnT e oot Title: | Sturry and Overlay Projec FY15 [Project #: lweroog
Division: Transportation |Priority: 2
Council Goal: High quality public facilities and services GP Policy: Goal 1-1, PF-1
Total Total . Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
. Prior Budget Budget Year 1
Roquested | Appropriations. | 2y Py 14115 Year2 Yeard Yeara YearS N
Funds muryY 1314 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 1/7/18 FY 119 Kenovangn
$ 1,885000] % -183 -1 $ 1885000] § -13 -1 8 -1$ .

L2 Description of Capital Project

Slurry seal and overlay streets.

Project Location

City-wide, locations to be determined.

[Project Justification

The Project will extend the useful life of road pavement and improve ride quality. Withaul this project the roadway pavement throughout the City will further deteriorate and eventually become a
safety concem as well as being significantly more expensive lo repair,

History

1 t i C led or Del pry

{ Y

If pavement is nat maintained it will become more costly to rehabilitate latar and eventually deterisrate to unacceptable conditions and become a safety concern.

Relationship to Other Proj

This project may be split into separate a separate slurry project and overlay project during design work

Estimated Project Costs
Expenses
Type of Expenditure Prior to Final FY 13114 oy 1ans FY 1516 FY 1517 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future $ Total
Expenses
_ FY 13114
Capital Costs
Prefiminary Engineering - - 145,000 - - - - - 8 146,000
Environmental - - 1,000 - - - ~ - 8 1,000
Construction Engineering - - 140,000 - - - - B 140,000
Construction Contract - - 1,460,000 - - - - - § 1,480,000
Otrer Capital improvements - - 139,000 - - - - - 8 138,000
$ .
Total Capital Costs $ ] - § 1885000 $ - 8 - $ - 8 - $ - § 1,885000
Saction 48 Method(s) of Financing
Expenses .
Funding Source{s) Prior to Final Fy 13114 FY 14115 FY 15/16 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 18119 Future $ Total
Expenses
FY 13/14
221 Gas Tax - - 460,000 . - - . - $ 460,000
263 Street Maint District #1 Zone 3 - - - - - - - -8 -
265 Street Maint District #1 Zone 5 - - 150,000 - - - - - $ 150,000
294 Measure A Maintenance - - 1,275,000 - - - - - % 1,275,000
s -
Total Program Financing $ - 8 - § 1885000 § - 8 - 8 - 8 - 8 - $ 1,885,000

[T LG /mpact to Annual Operating Budget

This work will reduce annual pavernant maintenance costs.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

gof 16



B iBke g Project Title: _ rLeft Turn Pocke! Extension Laguna Bivd and Laguna Park D (East) Project # [wico12
Division: Traffic |Priority: 3
Councit Goal: A balanced and efficient transportation system GP Policy: Cl13
" Tc;tall . TotAaIf Priot Budget Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
equested | Appropriations | = by 44y FY 14115 Year 2 Year3 Year4 YearS N
Funds thru FY 13/14 FY 1516 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 Expansion
$ 19500018 -18 -18 230001 8 172,000 -1 % -8 -
T ivIt 4] Description of Capital Project
Extend the westbound {o southbound left tum pocket 1o provide more queuing
|Project Location
Intersection of Laguna Blvd and Laguna Park Drive, east intersection
|Project Justification
Traffic queues back into the thru lane during peak demand.
|History
{Impact if Canceled or Delayed
Traffic will continue te be adversely impacted.
Relati ip to Other Projects
Section|3%ks Estimated Project Costs
Expenses .
Type of Expenditure Prior to Final FY 1314 &y 4415 FY 15116 FY 18117 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future $ Total
Expenses
FY 13/14
Capital Costs
Preliminary Engineering - - 23,000 - - - - $ 23,000
Construction Engineering - - - 18,000 - - - $ 18,000
Construction Contract - - - 140,000 - - - $ 140,000
Other Capital Improvements - - - 14,000 - - - $ 14,000
$ .
Total Capital Costs $ - 8 - $ 23,000 $§ 172,000 $ - 8 - $ I $ 196,000
Section 4554 Method(s} of Financing
Expenses
Funding Source(s) Prior to Final FY 1314 o 108 FY 1516 FY 1817 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future § Total
FY 1314 Expenses
394 Meas A Traffic Control & Safety - - 23,000 172,000 - - - $ 195,000
$ -
Total Program Financing $ - 8 . 23,000 § 172,000 § - 3 - 8 - 3 $ 195,000

YT 3R] impact to Annual Operating Budget

Very minor increase in pavement maintenance and e very minor reduction in landscape maintenance costs

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

100of 16




Rl m ey Project Title:  Civic Center Wetland Traif Projact #: {WF Lo07
Division: Transportation Priority: 2
Councit Goal: Quidoor recreation oppurtunities for all residents GP Policy: PTO-1, PTO-15, PTO-7
Re:n?t:slted Appr:s:;vllions Prior Budget Budget Year 1 Year 2 UnapYZ:’p;awd Subseg::rrﬂ 4Years Year 5 Tope of Prjec
e ke and g FY 13114 FY 14115 Byt i s seri o st e
Funds tha Y 13714 EY 18/16 EY i6i17 FY 17718 FY 18/18 New Consiruciion
$ 169250 $ 44901 % 18 184760 | $ -18 -1 9% -1 % -

)

P o7 g0 Description of Capital Project

The project wifl construct approximately 900 feet by 10 feet wide trail connecting Big Hom Boulevand to an "active” ooen space area that is parl of pond/marsh preserve area.

Project Location

In Civic Center site, at the north east corner of Big Hom Boulevard and Lotz Parkway.

Project Justification

The Laguna Ridge project EG04764 404 parmit identifies this project as a maintenance obligalicr.

History

The project is currently on hold pending resolution of the acquisition of the parcel and permil abligations. The City has received a Housing Related Parks Praogram state grant for the trail.

[ ifC led or Delayed

Relationship to Other Proj
The fulure Civic Center development will include additional trail paths to connect the Civic Center development to the: wetland.

Estimated Project Costs
Expenses -
Type of Expenditure P:oq to F":::p’::;:;“ FY 14/15 FY 15116 FY 16/47 FY 17118 FY 18/19 Future $ Total
EY 1314
Capital Costs
Preliminary Engineering 4,490 - 21,560 - - - - - $ 26,080
Environmental - - 14,000 - - - - - 8§ 14,000
Construction Engineering - - 20,700 - - - - - 8 20,700
Construction Contract - - 103,500 - - - - - 103,500
Cther Capital Improvements - - £,000 - - - - - § 5,000
s -
Total Capital Costs H 4,490 § N ] 164,760 § - 3 - 8 - 8 - § - 3 169,250
Method(s) of Financing
Funding Source(s) E;fi:::s Fi’é“' FY1314 oy qans FY 15116 FY 1517 FY 17118 FY 18119 Future $ Total
EY 1314 penses
302 State Capital Grants 4,490 - (4,490) - - - - - $ o
503 Drainage Fee - - 168,250 - ~ - - - $ 169,250
$ .
Total Program Financing $ 4,490 $§ - $ 184,760 § - 8 - 8 - 5% - 8 - 8 169,250

EeTE T340 Impact to Annual Operating Budget

This project will slightly increase annual trail maintenance due to new lraif segment.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

1lof16



I Lo Froject Title: _Lagura Creek Open Space Preseive Trai Projeci@: _ |wiioze
Division: Transportation Priority: 2
Council Goal: A balanced and efficient transportation system GP Policy: Ct1, CI-5. PTO-1, PTO-15, PTO-7
N Total Totgl . Prior Budget Budgel Year 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
eguested Apprqpnatlons FY 13/14 EY 14115 Year 2 Year 3 Yeeor 4 Year §
Funds thru FY 13/14 — - FY 15116 FY 16/17 FY 17118 FY 18/18 New Construction
$ 1778000] 8 %] -3 301,000 $ 1477000] § -1 8 -1 8 -

FTIX)

BT L3440 Description of Capital Project

The project will construct a new Class | Bikeway in addition to an educational path and signage at the Hudson Deiention Basin,

Project Location

Trail connecting the Laguna Creek Trail near Fielddale Drive (City Limit) to Elk Spring Way and from Tegan Road to Wackman Park, The Hudson Detention Basin is north of Big Horn Blvd. east
of Anchor Bay Way.

Project Justification

Enhance City's non-motorized transportation system and create recreational opportunities in accordance with the Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Plan.

History

Planned project. ATP grant awarded in FY15.

impact if Canceled or Delayed

Will fail to meel the goals identified in Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Pian. Grant funds will be returned.

Retati ip to Other Proji

The scope of project WTLOO3 was added to this project.

Sectioni e Estimated Project Costs
Expenses
Type of Expenditure Prorto TNl FY134 b s FY 1516 FY 1617 FY 1718 FY 1819 Future $ Total
Expenses
FY 13/14
Capital Costs
Preiiminary Enginesering - - 181,000 - - - - - $ 184,000
Environmental - - 120,000 - - - - - § 120,000
Construction Engineering - - - 208,000 - - - - $ 208,000
Construction Contract - - - 1,175,000 - - - - § 1,175,000
Lana/Right of Way Acquisition - - - 94,000 - - - - § 94,000
s .
Total Capital Costs $ . - 8 301,000 § 1,477,000 $ - 8 - % 1 - § 1,778,000
Saction A Methodis) of Financing
Expenses "
Funding Source(s) Priorte  TMAFYINE oy s FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 18119 Future $ Total
FY 13/14 Expenses
301 Federal Capital Grants - - 266,000 1,307,000 - - - - $ 1,573,000
328 Eik Grove Roadway Fee - - 35,000 115,000 - - - - $ 150,000
303 Meas A Satety/StrScape/Bike/Ped - - - 55,000 - - - - 8 55,000
$ B
Totat Program Financing $ - 8 - 8 301,000 $ 1,477,000 § - - 8 - $ - § 1,776,000

Section 513 WLy | Operating Budget

Project will create an incremental additional cost for future bikeway maintenance.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

120f 16



mﬁg—iw SRR Project Tide:  (Hudson Detention Basin Treil Paving and Parcourse Projeci #: }‘v"v"u’ LO30
Division: Transportation Priority: 1
Council Goal: Outdoor recreation oppurtunities for all residents GP Palicy: Ci-5, PTO-1, PTO-15, PTO-7
Total Total . Unappropriated Subsequant Years Type of Project
Requested Appropriations PI'I::(B;;:‘IG:! Bungsl 1\:?; i Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year & P :
Funds thru FY 13714 . FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17118 FY 18/19 Renovation / New Construction
5 436602 % 18 -13 436602 | $ -18 -18 -18 -

LY LT 4 Description of Capital Project

Project will pave existing gravel irail and install gravel parking area and parcourse equipment.

Project Location

Detention basin east of Waterman Rd between Elk Grove Blvd and Mosher Rd.; adjacent to Tredbiano Cir,

Project Justification

Projact shown in the city's Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Plan and is in response to several requests from adjacent residents. Project also identified as a high priority for the city's Trails
Commitiee.
Project is funded with Housing Relaled Parks Program funds.

History

New project midyear in FY14/15. City received authorization to use Housing Related Parks Program funds for this project in November 2014

Impact if Canceled or Delayed

This area will remain an unbuilt piece of the city's Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Plan. The City will lose HRPP funding 1s not expended by March 2016,

Relationship to Other Projects

Connects to WTLO04 and is part of city's overall trail network as shown in the Bicycle, Pedestrian, and Trails Master Plan.

Section 1B Estimated Project Costs
Expenses
Type of Expenditure Prior to F";' PV Fvians FY 16116 FY 1317 FY 17118 FY 18119 Future Total
‘ FY 1314 pe
Ca_plial Costs
Preliminary Engineering - - 68,000 - - - - O 68,000
Envirenmental - - 10,000 - - - - - § 10,000
Construction Engineering - - 46,000 - - - - - $ 46,000
Construction Contract - - 312,602 - - - - - $ 312,602
s -
Total Capital Costs $ - $ - 3 436602 $ - 8 - 8 - 8 - $ - 3 436,602
Sectionid i Method(s) of Financing
Expenses "
Funding Source(s) Prior to Final FY 13114 £y 4415 FY 1616 FY 1317 FY 1718 FY 18/19 Future $ Total
Expenses
FY 13114
302 State Capital Grants - - 436,602 - - - - - 8 436,602
$ .
Total Program Financing $ - 8 - 3 436,602 $ - 8 - $ - 8 - § - $ 436,602

Impact to Annual Operating Budget

This project will slighlly increase annual frail maintenance costs due to new trail segment

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

13of 16



EES T gry] Project Tite: Transporiaiion Program Minor irmprovements Project #: iW_IRODﬁ
Division: Transportation Priority; 3
‘Council Goal: A balanced and efficient ransportation system GP Policy: -
Total Tot_al ] Prior Budget Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Subsaquent Years Type of Project
Requested | Appropriations Ev 13714 £V 1415 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year §
Funds thru FY 13114 T T FY 15/16 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 18/19 Design and Construction
$ 550000] % -18 -1% 5500001 § -1 -18 -13% -

[ TeEirae | Description of Capital Project

This project establishes funding for minor improvemants costing less than the $250,000 CIP threshotd that are identified during the course of the year. This afse funds miner changes in scope fo
existing projects where these funds are the most appropriate fund for added scope.

Praject L

Citywide

Project Justification

History

[ if Canceled or D

L Li

Improvement would ncl be made

Relationship to Other Projects
Saction:3Nes Estimated Project Costs
Expenses .
Type of Expenditure Prior to F":' FY1314 oy qans FY 1516 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future $ Total
Xpenses
_FY 1314
Capital Costs
Other Capital Improvements - - 550,000 - - - - - $ 560,000
s .
Total Capital Costs $ - C } 550,000 $ - 8 - 8 - 8 - 8 - 3 550,000
Sectiona 5L, Method(s) of Financing
Expenses .
Funding Sourcels) Prior to F":' FY1314 by qams FY 15116 FY 1617 FY 17118 FY 18119 Future $ Total
xpenses
FY 1314
221 Gas Tax - - 250,000 - - - - - 8 250,000
328 Elk Grove Roadway Fee - - 200,000 - - - - - 3 200,000
341 CFD 2002-1 East Frankiin - - 100,000 - - - - - 100,000
344 CFD 2005-1 Laguna Ridge - - - - - - - - % -
s -
Total Program Financing $ - - 8 850,000 § - 8 - 8 - 8 - $ - 8 550,000
LG 2 Impact to A | Operating Budget

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

14 of 16



B R Froject Title: Quist Zone at Dwight Rd and Sims Rd Projeci#:  |WTRODS
Division: Transportation Priority: 2
Council Goal: A high quality of life for all residents GP Policy: SA-27, SA-28, SAS
Total To&_al . Prior Budget Budget Year 1 Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
Reguested Appropriations EY 13114 FY 14115 Yaar 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds thru FY 13/14 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17118 FY 18119 New Construction, Expansion
$ 362000]| % 301201 § 301201 % 3318801 § -1 8 -18 -1% -

il Description of Capital Project

Construct a railroad crossing "Quiel Zone" at Dwight Road and Sims Road. Improvements will permi trains to pass without the need to blow their horns. Planned improvements include closing
the crossing at Dwight Road and canstructing median curbs al Sims Road.

Project Location

The project is located at the Union Pacific Railroad crossings of Dwight Road and Sims Road north west of the intersection of Laguna Boulevard and Franklin Boulevard

Project Justification

Construction of certain improvements at raiiroad crossing will permit them to be operated as "Quiet Zones,” where the locomotive is nol required to blast its horn before crossing the intersection;
thus, reducing the noise impact of the railroad.

History

Prior work designed and constructed quiet zones improvements at other locations. Dwight Road and Sims Road are: the iast two crossings. Coordination with UIPRR stalled progress thru FY12/13
and project was put on hold. Project design resumed in late FY12/13. Coordination with UPRR, Cakfomia Public Utilties Commission, and the Federal Railroad Administration.

) if C. led or Delayed

if the project is cancelled or delayed, the trains passing the residential areas near the two crossings in question will conlinute to blow their horns at any time of the day as they are approaching the
area. Local residents have become increasingly frustrated with the continuation of the horn noise and have begun tiking their complaints directly to the City Council.

hip to Other Proj

Praviously part of Quiet Zones program, PT0066.

Section3aw

Estimated Project Costs

Type of Expenditure E;ﬁ::i:. Final FY 13114 FY 1415 FY 15/16 FY 15117 FY 17/118 FY 1819 Future $ Total
FY 1314 Expenses
Capital Costs
Preliminary Engineering - 28,567 28,307 - - 8 57,874
Enwvironmental - 446 251 - - $ 897
Construction Engineering - - 41,000 - - $ 41,000
Construction Contract - - 202,000 - - 8 202,000
Other Capital Improvements - 85 50,344 - - 8 50,429
Land/Right of Way Acquisition - 21 9,979 - - 8 10,000
[3 -
Total Capital Costs $ - 3 30,120 $ 331,880 $ - $ $ $ $ - $ 362,000
Method(s) of Financing
Funding Source(s) E:&";?ﬁ’ Final FY 1314 £y 145 FY 15116 FY 1817 FY 17118 FY 18119 Future § Total
EY 13114 Expenses
221 Gas Tax - 30,120 276,880 - - § 307,000
338 External Agencies Fund - - 55,000 - . 55,000
$ .
Total Program Financing $ - 8 30,120 $ 331,880 § - § $ $ $ - § 362,000
LR UEE S Impact to A | Operating Budget

The project areas are iocated outside of the City of Elk Grove limits, so any additional mainterance will not be necessary once the project is complete.

Report Run Date: 1/6/2015

150f 16




'mﬁ' UL LRI Froject Title:  !Grant Line / Sheidon Area Feasibiiity Study Projeci #: i NTROZ8
Division: Transporiation Priority: 2
Council Goal: A balanced and efficient transportation system GP Policy: Cl-13, ED-26
Total Total . Unappropriated Subsequent Years Type of Project
Requested | Appropriations | F1ior Buddet ) Budgat Year | Vear 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5
Funds thru FY 1314 T - FY 15/16 FY 1617 FY {7118 FY 1819 Design and Construction
$§ 800000 § -18 $ 800000 | § -18 -13 -

PR ir s v Description of Capital Project

This project is a feasibility study to determine the preferred access, potential impacts and property acquisitions for the widening of Grant Line Road in the Sheldan area. Previcus efforts by the
Connector JPA have identified several varied configurations of roadway improvements, bui this siudy would refine those ideas, with input of the property owners, into one cohesive design
direction thal can be taken forward by the Connector JPA.

Project Location

Grant Line Road between Bond Road and Calvine Road

Project Justification

businesses to plan accordingly.

This study will give clear direction to the Connector JPA and to residents and businasses as lc whal the improvements to Grant Line Road will be in the future. This will allow residents and

History

Previous efforts by the Connector JPA have identified issues and concemns from local residents and businesses.

Impact if Canceled or Delayed

several small businesses.

Residents in the Sheldon area will continue to wait for clear direction on what the planned improvements will be to Grant Ling Road. Traffic will continue te be congested in an area that has

Ratati

hip to Other Proj

This is a segment of the Southeast Connector project.

Séctionism Estimated Project Costs
Expenses
Type of Expenditure Prior to F":l' ‘::: :; " Eyians FY 1816 FY 16117 FY 17118 FY 1819 Future § Total
, EY 1314 P
Capitat Costs
Project Study - 800,000 - - - - $ 800,000
$ -
Total Capital Costs s s - § 800000 § T s R s - s - § 800,000
Method(s) of Financing
Expenses
Funding Source(s) Prior to F";:' ':':1“ FY 14115 FY 15116 FY 1617 FY 17/18 FY 18119 Future § Total
EY 13114 P
328 EIk Grove Roadway Fee - 800,000 - - ; ~$ 800,000
$ -
Total Program Financing $ $ - 8 800,000 § - 3 - $ - $ - 8 800,000

Section(5gix

Impact to Annual Operating Budget

Report Run Date; 1/6/2015

16 0f 16




CERTIFICATION

LK GROVE CiTY COUNCIiL RESOLUTION NO. 2015-029
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

1, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
February 11, 2015 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Hume, Detrick, Ly, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

M
Jason Lindgren, C rk

City of Elk Grove, California



